HESTER, WHITTED & DAYE FUNERAL SERVICE

603 South Main Street; Roxboro, NC 27573 Phone: 336 599-0104 HWDFuneral.com

Mr. Larry Yancey

Visitation Tuesday, September 4, 2018 12 Noon to 7:00 PM

Hester, Whitted & Daye Funeral Service 603 South Main Street Roxboro, North Carolina 27573 *Phone: (336) 599-0104*

Funeral Service Wednesday, September 5, 2018 1:00 PM

Lawson Chapel Baptist Church

200 Lawson Chapel Church Road Roxboro, North Carolina 27574 *Phone: (336) 599-1770 Rev. Langston Logan, Officiating*

<u>Burial</u>

Lawson Chapel Baptist Church Cemetery Roxboro, North Carolina 27574



Mr. Larry Yancey, age 66, passed away on Thursday, August 30, 2018 at his residence in Durham, North Carolina.

Mr. Larry Yancey was born on October 9, 1951 to the late John Dee Yancey and Gearline Bobbitt Yancey. He joined Lawson Chapel Baptist Church at an early age and attended Person County Schools and was a member of the Class of 1969. Mr. Yancey is survived by his mother, Gearline Bobbitt Yancey of Roxboro, North Carolina: two sisters, Yvonne Yancey Warren and Marguerite Yancey Cash both of Roxboro, NC; one brother - Earl Wayne Yancey of Roxboro, NC; two nieces - Jerikka Williams and Erika Yancey, both of Roxboro, NC; four nephews -Johnathan Warren, Earl Demond Yancey, and Edgar Dewayne Yancey, all of Roxboro, NC, and John Cash (wife Stacey) of Burlington, NC; two aunts -- Shirley Bobbitt Clay and Blondell Smith Bobbitt, both of Toledo, Ohio; and a host of relatives and friends.

The family will receive friends at the home of Mr. Yancey's sister, Marguerite Cash at 3449 Hurdle Mills Rd. in Roxboro, NC.